

No. 10-1385

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JUN 13 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN GROSZ, LILIAN GROSZ,
Petitioner,

v.

THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
ASSOCIATION FOR RESEARCH INTO CRIMES
AGAINST ART, THE ENTERTAINMENT,
MEDIA, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND
SPORTS LAW SECTION OF THE NEW YORK
COUNTY LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION, SECOND
GENERATION OF LOS ANGELES, YEHUDA
BAUER, MICHAEL J. BAZYLER, MICHAEL
BERENBAUM, JUDY CHICAGO & DONALD
WOODMAN, TALBERT D'ALEMBERTE, HEDY
EPSTEIN, KLARA FIRESTONE, RENEE
FIRESTONE, IRVING GREENBERG, CARRIE
MENKEL-MEADOW, ARTHUR R. MILLER,
STEPHEN SMITH, MEL WEISS, *ET AL.*, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING
THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JENNIFER ANGLIM KREDER
CHASE COLLEGE OF LAW
NORTHERN KENTUCKY
UNIVERSITY
Nunn Hall, Nunn Dr KY
Highland Heights, KY 41099
(859) 628-1152

EDWARD GAFFNEY, JR.*
VALPARAISO UNIVERSITY
656 S. Greenwich St
Valparaiso, IN 46383
(219) 465-7860
edward.gaffney@valpo.edu

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. The Court Should Grant The Writ To Ensure That Lower Courts Assess Fairly Claims For Restitution Of Property Looted In The Era Of Nazi Persecution...	5
II. The Court Should Grant The Writ To Correct Grave Constitutional Errors In Federalism That Interfere With Tradi- tional And Legitimate State Interests In Setting Meaningful Guidelines For Defining When To Extend Or To Toll A Statute Of Limitation, And That Exaggerate The Federal Interest In Complete Control Over All Aspects Of The Nazi-Looted Art Field.....	11
A. States May Validly Enact Legislation Extending or Tolling A Statute of Limitation over Holocaust-Era Claims without Offending against any Federal Interest in Conducting or Bringing a War to an End.....	16
B. The Federal Interest in Setting Policies on Nazi-Looted Art Is Para- mount in a Case of Actual Conflict, But Does not Occupy the Field	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Court Should Grant The Writ To Require That Attentiveness To Historical Data, Not Raw Judicial Hunch, Serve As The Basis For Determinations Of Plausibility	19
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1a
Statements of Particular Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	13-14, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	4, 19
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 2008 WL 4067335, vacated and remanded in part, 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16, 22
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954).....	10, 15
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	13
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 38 F.3d 1266 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1001 (1994) ..	17
<i>Detroit Inst. of Arts v. Ullin</i> , 2007 WL 1016996 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2007)	10, 21
<i>Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 615 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	4, 18
<i>Goodwin v. Wertheimer</i> , 99 N.Y. 149, 1 N.E. 404 (1885)	17
<i>Guggenheim v. Lubell</i> , 77 N.Y. 2d 311 (1991).....	17
<i>Museum of Fine Arts, Boston v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58826 (D. Mass. May 28, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	3
<i>Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art</i> , No. 09-1254, cert. pending, 131 S. Ct. 379 (2010).....	3-4, 11-12, 15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Toledo Museum of Art v. Ullin</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	21
<i>Universal Credit Co. v. Lowell</i> , 2 N.Y.S.2d 743 (City Ct. 1938).....	17
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977).....	12
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 489 (1968).....	14, 16
 FOREIGN STATUTES, INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS, CONVENTIONS AND TREATIES	
Austrian Nullity Act May 15, 1946	22
Austrian State Treaty (May 15, 1955).....	22
Hague Convention IV, <i>Laws and Customs of War on Land</i> (1907)	5, 23
Terezín Declaration (June 30, 2009)	7-9, 14, 23
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art (Dec. 3, 1998).....	7, 23
 STATUTES	
Holocaust Victim Insurance Relief Act of 1999, Cal. Ins. Code §§ 13800-13807 (2011).....	13
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	21, 23
Fed. R. Evid. 408	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Götz Aly, <i>Hitler's Beneficiaries: Plunder, Racial War, and the Nazi Welfare State</i> (2007).....	5
John R. Crook, <i>Brief Notes</i> , 105 AM. J. INT'L L. 160, 161 (2011)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lucy S. Dawidowicz, <i>The War Against the Jews, 1933-1945</i> (1975).....	12
Martin Dean, <i>Robbing the Jews: The Confiscation of Jewish Property in the Holocaust</i> (2008)	5, 23
Stuart E. Eizenstat, <i>Imperfect Justice: Looted Assets, Slave Labor, and the Unfinished Business of World War II</i> (2003).....	2, 22
Stuart E. Eizenstat, Head of U.S. Delegation to the Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conferences, <i>Opening Plenary Session Remarks</i> , (June 28, 2009) http://www.state.gov/p/eur/rls/rm/2009/126158.htm	8-9
Hector Feliciano, <i>The Lost Museum: The Nazi Conspiracy to Steal the World's Greatest Works of Art</i> (1997).....	7
Janet Flanner, "Annals of Crime: The Beautiful Spoils," <i>The New Yorker</i> (Feb. 22, 1947): 31-36ff., (March 1, 1947): 33-38ff., (Mar, 8, 1947): 38-42ff.....	7
Irving Greenberg, "Judaism, Christianity, and Partnership After the Twentieth Century," in <i>Christianity in Jewish Terms</i> 27 (Peter Ochs, ed. 2000).....	1
Thomas L. Haskell, <i>Objectivity Is Not Neutrality</i> (1998).....	20
Jennifer Anglim Kreder, "Guarding the Historical Record from the Nazi-era Art Litigation Tumbling Toward the Supreme Court," 159 U. PA. L. REV. Pennumbra 253 (2011)	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miles Lerman, "Opening Ceremony Remarks," <i>Proceedings of Washington Conference 3</i> (1998).....	24
Lieber Code, <i>Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field</i> (1863).....	5
Deborah Lipstadt, <i>Denying the Holocaust: The Growing Assault On Truth and Memory</i> (1993).....	2
Ingo Müller, <i>Hitler's Justice: The Courts of the Third Reich</i> (1991).....	6, 23
Lynn E. Nicholas, <i>The Rape of Europa: the Fate of Europe's Treasures in the Third Reich and the Second World War</i> (1994) .	7
Jonathan Petropoulos, <i>The Faustian Bargain: The Art World in Nazi Germany</i> (2000).....	7
Patricia Youngblood Reyhan, "A Chaotic Palette: Conflict of Laws in Litigation Between Original Owners and Good-Faith Purchasers of Stolen Art," 50 DUKE L. J. 955 (2001).....	9
Sir Norman Rosenthal, Editorial, <i>The Time Has Come for a Statute of Limitations</i> , ART NEWSPAPER, Dec. 2008, at 30, available at www.theartnewspaper.com/article.asp?id=16627	20
David Roxan and Ken Wanstall, <i>The Rape of Art</i> (1964).....	7
David Savage, "U.S. Official Cites Deceits in WWII Internments," <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , 2011 WLNR 10395372 (May 25, 2011).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jack Tate, Legal Adviser, State Department, Letter to Acting U.S. Attorney General Phillip B. Perlman, (May 19, 1952).....	10-11, 15
